

No. 24-645

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PHILIP L. GREGORY
GREGORY LAW GROUP
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062

JULIA A. OLSON
Counsel of Record
ANDREA K. RODGERS
LAURA MEBERT
OUR CHILDREN'S TRUST
1216 Lincoln St.
Eugene, OR 97401
(415) 786-4825
julia@ourchildrenstrust.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. A GVR on Redressability Regarding <i>Gutierrez</i> and <i>Diamond</i> is Warranted.....	4
II. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to a Statute, an Order, and Other Specified Policies and Practices is No Barrier to Standing.	6
III. The Mandamus Question Also Warrants a GVR or Alternatively Certiorari.	9
A. A GVR to Apply <i>Cheney</i> is Warranted. ...	10
B. This Case is an Effective Vehicle to Resolve the <i>Vizcaino</i> Circuit Split.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954), <i>supplemented sub nom.</i> 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	7
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	3, 4, 9-12
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	8
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	8
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	8
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	7
<i>In re United States</i> , 895 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	4, 5, 6
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933)	7
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 792 F.2d 1500 (9th Cir. 1986).....	11, 12
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 98 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	5
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023)	1

<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	10, 11
<i>S.F. Herring Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	8
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	7
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	9
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021)	1, 9
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	6
<i>Vizcaino v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Wash.</i> , 173 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1999).....	3, 9-11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	7
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 717b(c).....	6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	12
Other Authorities	
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Colonial Press, 1901)	7
